STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

TOWN OF BILTMORE FOREST BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

)

RESOLUTION 2018-08

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Biltmore Forest desires to dispose of certain surplus property of the Town;

WHEREAS, Town Code Section 33.01 authorizes the Town Clerk to dispose of surplus property valued at less than \$500; and

WHEREAS, each individual sale of these service weapons will be under this threshold, but in the interest or transparency, the Town has determined that a formal approval for this surplus property sale is appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Biltmore Forest Board of Commissioners that the following described property is hereby declared surplus to the needs of the Town of Biltmore Forest:

Serial Number	Make	Model
RHN700	Gen 4	Model 26
RXW562	Gen 4	Model 19
RXM268	Gen 4	Model 17
RXW584	Gen 4	Model 19

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager is authorized to sell these service pistols to sworn law enforcement officers currently employed by the Town of Biltmore Forest for \$250.00 per pistol.

This the 13th day of November, 2018.

George F. Goosmann, III Mayor

Attest:

Jonathan B. Kanipe Town Manager